
Read this user manual with diagrams carefully before using this product and 
store it properly for future reference.

Roborock H60
Cordless Stick Vacuum Cleaner User Manual





English

Français

Deutsch

Italiano

Español

Nederlands

Polski

Norsk

Svenska

Português

Suomi

Safety Information
International Symbols Explanation
Product Introduction
Installation
Instructions for Use
Routine Maintenance
Basic Parameters
Common Issues
Troubleshooting
Error
EU Declaration of Conformity
WEEE Information
Warranty Information

004
004
005
005
005
008
009
010
010
011
011
011
011

Contents003

012

021

030

039

048

057

067

076

085

094

English

003

004

005

006

007

008

009

010

011



Usage Restrictions
 • Do not use this product outdoors or in any 
commercial or industrial environments. It is 
intended for home use only.

• Do not store the product anywhere in a car 
to avoid high or low temperatures affecting 
its battery life.

• The battery pack of this cleaner cannot be 
used for charging or discharging in 
environments with high humidity, or 
temperatures above 40°C (104°F) or below 
4°C (39°F).

• Children should be supervised to ensure 
that they do not play with the appliance.

• This appliance is not intended for use by 
persons (including children) with reduced 
physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or 
lack of experience and knowledge, unless 
they have been given supervision or 
instruction concerning use of the appliance 
by a person responsible for their safety 
(CB). 

• This appliance can be used by children 
aged from 8 years and above and persons 
with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and 
knowledge if they have been given 
supervision or instruction concerning use 
of the appliance in a safe way and 
understand the hazards involved. Children 
shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning 
and user maintenance shall not be made 
by children without supervision (EU).

• Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all 
parts of the body away from openings and 
moving parts.

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Safety Information
 

• Keep limbs and pets away from the 
rotating brush heads to avoid injury.

• Do not touch the power cord, nor operate 
the product with wet hands to prevent 
injuries. 

• Do not vacuum any burning or smoking 
substances (such as non-extinguished 
cigarette butts).

• Do not vacuum any hard or pointy objects 
(such as building materials, glass, and 
nails).

• This product is only to be used in areas 
below 3,000 meters above sea level. 

• Do not vacuum cords or other cables to 
avoid danger.

• Only use the product in accordance with 
the User Manual. Any loss or damage 
caused by improper use will be borne by 
the user.

• Roborock disclaims all liability for indirect, 
punitive, incidental, or consequential 
damages resulting from the use, misuse, 
or inability to use this product. This 
disclaimer does not affect any statutory 
rights that may not be disclaimed under 
applicable law.

 

 

 

 

• Do not charge non-rechargeable batteries.
• For the purposes of recharging the battery, 

this product can only be charged using the 
ZD024A260080EU or ZD024A260080AU 
power supply provided with the product.

• Do not use any third-party batteries,  
power cables or docks.

 

 

 

 

 

 

Battery and Charging 
WARNING 

 

  

Transportation

Note

 

 

• Clean the filter cartridge with the 
frequency as suggested in the Routine 
Maintenance section.

International Symbols 
Explanation

—For indoor use only.

• It is recommended to transport the 
product in its original packaging. 

• To reduce the risk of injury from moving 
parts, keep the power off before servicing.  

• Do not disassemble, repair or modify the 
battery, power adapter or the dock. 

• Do not charge the vacuum or install the 
dock near heat sources or in humid areas 
(such as radiators  or bathrooms).

• Do not wipe the adapter with a wet cloth, 
nor touch them with wet hands.  

• If the power cord is damaged or broken, 
immediately stop use and contact the 
after-sales service.

• If the product is not going to be used for 
an extended period of time, fully charge it, 
unplug its power supply, and place it in a 
cool and dry place.  

• Make sure that you recharge it once every 
three months to avoid battery 
overdischarge. 

• Do not discard waste batteries. Leave them 
with a professional recycling organization. 

003

004

005

006

007

008

009

010

011



A1

A Product Introduction
Vacuum Cleaner

B Installation
B1 Cleaner Heads
B2 Wall Dock

C1-1—Power button
C1-2—LED indicators

DisplayC1

Error alerts:
• 3 LEDs in solid red: Cleaner head error                           
• 3 LEDs flashing red: Airway obstructed
• LED 1 and LED 3 flashing red: Battery 

pack error 
• LED 2 in solid red: Charging error

C1-3—Switch Mode button
C1-4—Suction mode display
C1-4-1—ECO mode
C1-4-2—MED mode
C1-4-3—MAX mode

—Switch Mode
—Power

Note: The MED mode is used by default every time the 
vacuum cleaner is turned on.

A1-1—Display
A1-2—Main Unit
A1-3—Dust Bin
A1-4—Dust Bin Release Button
A1-5—Multi-Surface Brush
A1-6—Battery Status Indicator
A1-7—Anti-static Point
A1-8—Battery Pack Release Button
A1-9—Charging Port
A1-10—Bendable Wand Release Button
A1-11—Bendable Wand
A1-12—Bend Button
A1-13—Multi-Surface Brush Release Button

 *It is recommended that you let specialists install the wall 
dock. Use protective clothing, safety goggles, and other 
protective equipment when necessary.

Instructions for UseC

B2-1—To attach the positioning sticker: 

B2-5—Insert the charging cord into the rear 
hole at the bottom of the wall dock 
and slide it horizontally to the front 
hole to secure it.

Attach the positioning sticker onto 
the wall. Ensure that the edges are 
parallel to the ground and the 
bottom is approximately 110 cm
 (3.6 ft) above the ground.

B2-4—To install the wall dock: 

B2-2—Diameter of drill bit: 8 mm (0.31 in)
B2-3—About 110 cm (3.6 ft)

Prepare an electric tool with an 8-mm 
(0.31 in) drill bit and align it with the 
positioning holes on the sticker to 
make holes. Securely fix the wall dock 
using the provided expansion tubes 
and screws.A2 2-in-1 Cleaning Head

Wall Dock
Power Supply
Multi-Surface Brush
Bendable Wand

A3

A4

A5

A6
Notes:

The dock should be fixed in a cool and dry area near an 
outlet.
The dock is an optional accessory.
Prior to installation, ensure that there are no wires or 
pipes running through the wall where the dock will be 
located.

•

• 
• 

003

004

005

006

007

008

009

010

011



To start vacuuming, press      . The indicator light will turn on. By default, the MED mode is used.
C3 Start Cleaning

Note: To stop vacuuming, press      .

Battery Status Indicator

Status Item

Battery level 100~67%: LED1, LED2, and LED3 in solid white
Battery level 66~34%: LED1 and LED2 in solid white, LED3 off
Battery level 33~10%: LED1 in solid white, LED2 and LED3 off
Battery level 9~0%: LED1 flashing white at 1Hz, LED2 and LED3 offDischarging

Charging

Battery Level

Battery Level

Battery Pack Error

Battery Pack Error

Battery Status Indicator

Battery level 0~33%: LED1 flashing white at 0.5Hz, LED2 and LED3 off
Battery level 34~66%: LED1 in solid white, LED2 flashing white at 0.5Hz, LED3 off
Battery level 67~100%: LED1 and LED2 in solid white, LED3 flashing white at 0.5Hz
Full battery: LED1, LED2 and LED3 in solid white and turning off after 2 minutes

LED2 flashing red at 1Hz and turning off after 15 seconds

LED2 flashing red at 1Hz and turning off after 15 seconds

ChargingC2

C2-1—The main unit can be charged with the power supply, either directly or in the dock.
C2-2—While charging, the three LED indicators on the battery pack will light up one by one. When fully charged, all LEDs will turn off.
Notes:

Fully charge your machine before your first use.
The battery temperature will be high after continuous use in MAX mode. A full charge at this time may take longer. It is recommended to cool down the main unit for 30 minutes 
before charging.
Your machine cannot be started while charging.

•
•

•

003

004

005

006

007

008

009

010

011



Precautions
1. When using the multi-surface brush, the 

surfaces of some fabrics may become 
fuzzy or exhibit resistance. In this case, it 
is recommended to use the 2-in-1 
cleaning head. 

2. Before vacuuming polished surfaces 
(shiny wooden flooring or glazed tiles), 
check if there are foreign objects in the 
cleaner head to avoid scratching the floor. 

3. Before using the vacuum cleaner, ensure 
the dust bin, multi-cyclone assembly, front 
filter, and filter cartridge are properly 
installed. 

4. Do not block the exhaust vent when 
vacuuming.

5. For fine dust like flour and construction 
dust, the vacuum cleaner can be used 
only if the amount of dust is small. 

6. To prevent damage to the vacuum 
cleaner and the floor, do not use the 
vacuum cleaner to suck up sharp objects, 
small toys, pins, paper clips, etc. 

7. Pay attention to personal safety when 
cleaning dangerous areas such as stairs 
and windows. 

8. To prevent damage caused by the 
machine falling or tipping over, do not 
place it on high places such as desks and 
chairs or lean it against other objects. 

9. The movement of the multi-surface brush 
may result in an unevenly polished floor. 
To remedy this, the floor can be wiped 
with a damp cloth and polished with floor 
wax.

Auto Shutoff

Clearing Foreign Objects

1. If any of the spinning parts become stuck, 
the product may power off automatically. 
Clear the objects stuck in the parts and 
retry.

2. When the cleaner head motor gets too 
hot, it will automatically power off. Please 
wait until the temperature returns to 
normal before resuming use.

1. If any electric cleaner head gets clogged 
with large objects or tangled with much 
hair, the roller may stop working. In such 
cases, prompt clearing is required.

2. To prevent accidentally turning the 
machine on and causing injuries, detach 
the cleaner head from the main unit 
before cleaning it.

Notes:
Be aware of sharp objects when clearing a roller.
If tangled objects cannot be cleared, refer to the 
Routine Maintenance section to remove the roller for 
cleaning.

•
•  

Usage Scenarios of Cleaner
Heads

C4

C4-1—2-in-1 Cleaning Head
Suitable for cleaning dust in narrow 
spaces such as door/window/
wall corners, stairs, as well as dust on 
sofas and tabletops.

C4-2—Multi-Surface Brush
Suitable for cleaning tiles, floors, and 
low-pile carpets (2 cm / 0.79 in or less).

C4-3-1—Bend Button

C4-3—Bendable Wand
Press the bend button on the back of 
the bendable wand and bend it up to 
90° to easily clean under low furniture 
and appliances. After use, straighten 
the bendable wand until it clicks into 
place for further use.

003

004

005

006

007

008

009

010

011



*Clean at least once every 4-6 months.

D1 Dust Bin

D1-1—Press the dust bin release button and 
remove the dust bin from the main 
unit. Then, twist the multi-cyclone 
assembly and pull it out.

D1-2—Rinse the dust bin thoroughly. Then, 
leave it to dry completely for at least 
24 hours.

Notes:
• Empty the dust bin as soon as the dirt reaches the MAX 

level. Using your machine when the dirt is above the 
MAX line may affect the performance.

• Do not rinse the main unit to avoid damaging the 
electrical components inside.

• Clean the dust bin as needed.

D2-1—Remove the dust bin as shown.
D2-2—Remove the module from the main 

unit as shown.
D2-3—Twist the filter cartridge and pull it 

out. Rotate it 360° while washing it. 
If necessary, tap it gently to remove 
any loose dust and debris.

D2-4—Leave it to dry completely for at least 
24 hours.

*Clean every 4-6 months.

D2 Filter Cartridge Module

Notes:
• Wash the filter cartridge with running water and do not 

use any detergent to prevent blockages.
• Do not clean the filter cartridge with brushes or fingers.

The rechargeable lithium-ion battery pack in 
this product is detachable and consumable.
When the battery reaches the end of its life, 
its runtime will become short even after 
being properly charged.

D3 Replacing the Battery Pack

1. The frequency of replacement may vary 
with the actual situation. If abnormal wear 
occurs, replace the parts immediately.

2. If one of the parts including filter 
cartridge, front filter, bendable wand, and 
cleaner head is blocked, the main unit will 
turn on and off several times and then 
stop operating until the blockage has 
been cleared.

3. Disconnect your machine from the outlet 
before looking for blockages. Be careful 
not to touch the Power button.

Notes:

Routine MaintenanceD

Main Unit
Use a soft and dry cloth to wipe the main unit.
Do not rinse it. Disconnect the power before 
cleaning.

D3-1—Press and hold the battery pack 
release button and slide the battery 
forward to remove it.

D3-2—Install a new battery pack.

Notes:
• The cleaner head roller must be removed for separate 

cleaning.
• There are electrical components in the multi-surface 

brush and bearings in the multi-surface brush roller. Do 
not wash them with water.

To maintain optimum performance, check 
your cleaning head roller regularly and clear 
any obstructions. To prevent injuries, make 
sure the cleaner head is detached from the 
main unit and take care not to touch     .

D4 Multi-Surface Brush Roller

D4-1—Place the cleaner head as shown. 
Grab the tab on the end cap and 
rotate counterclockwise to the unlock 
position.

D4-2—Slide your end cap and roller out of 
the cleaner head.

D4-3—Clear any debris from the end cap 
and roller.

D4-4—Push the end cap back on to the 
roller. 

D4-5—Slide the roller back into the cleaner 
head and turn the tab clockwise until 
it clicks into place.

003

004

005

006

007

008

009

010

011



21.6 VDC/15.3 A

21.6 V/2500 mAh (TYP) 
Lithium-ion battery

Basic Parameters

Model H10A3A

Rated Voltage/
Current 

Battery

Vacuum Cleaner

Model

21.6 V/2500 mAh (TYP) 
Lithium-ion battery

Power Supply

ZD024A260080EU
ZD024A260080AU

Rated Input

Rated Output 26.0 VDC 0.8 A

Charging 
Battery 

100-240 VAC 50-60 Hz 
0.8 A

Battery Model PF061ULK

003

004

005

006

007

008

009

010

011



Issue Solution

An electric cleaner head 
cannot rotate

 •

•

The motor of the cleaner head may trigger the over-temperature protection. Wait until the 
temperature returns to normal before use.
The power contacts of the cleaner head may be dirty. Wipe them with a soft, dry cloth and try again.

Reduced suction power
•
•

 The dust bin is full or the filter cartridge is clogged. Use the machine after cleaning them.
The cleaner head is clogged. Remove any blockages from it. 

The battery status indicator 
does not display when charging • The battery may be fully charged and go to sleep.

The machine may stop working when an anomaly occurs. Refer to the table below. If the issue persists, contact customer service for repair.

Common Issues

Troubleshooting 

Battery Status Indicator Possible Cause Solution

LED2 flashing red quickly 
during use

Airway obstructed Check if the dust bin, bendable wand, or cleaner 
head is clogged and clear any foreign objects.

Cleaner head blocked Clear any foreign objects entangled in the cleaner head.

LED1 flashing white during use Low battery level Charge the machine before use.

LED1 LED2 LED3

Slow charging  
The vacuum cleaner will automatically reduce its charging speed if the ambient temperate is too high 
or too low. This is designed to extend the battery lifespan. Wait until the temperature returns to normal 
before charging.

•

003

004

005

006

007

008

009

010

011



Error
If an error occurs during use, the three indicator lights on the display will stay solid red or keep flashing red. Refer to the table below to 
maintain normal machine performance.

Error SolutionStatus

Check if the dust bin, bendable wand, or cleaner head is clogged.
Check if the filter cartridge or front filter is clogged with dust buildup.

Refer to the Routine Maintenance section to clear any debris and hair from the roller.

Airway obstructed

Roller blocked

3 LEDs flashing red

3 LEDs in solid red

If any indicators display a red light in other statuses, contact the after-sales service team for repair.

We Shenzhen Roborock Innovation Technology Co., Ltd. hereby declare that this equipment is in compliance with the applicable Directives 
and European Norms, and amendments. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: 
https://global.roborock.com/pages/compliance 

EU Declaration of Conformity

WEEE Information
Correct Disposal of this product. This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other
household wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from 
uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. 
To return your used device, please use the return and collection systems or contact the retailer where the 
product was purchased. They can take this product for environmentally safe recycling.

Warranty Information

 
• Normal wear and tear.
• Incorrect use, e.g. overloading of the appliance, use of non-approved accessories, use of force.
• Damage caused by external influences.
• Damage caused by non-observance of the user manual, e.g. connection to an unsuitable mains supply or non-compliance with the 

installation instructions. 
• Partially or completely dismantled appliances.  

The warranty period depends on the laws of the country in which the product is sold, and the warranty is the responsibility of the seller.
The warranty only covers defects in material or workmanship. 
The repairs under warranty may only be carried out by an authorized service centre. When making a claim under the warranty, the original bill 
of purchase (with purchase date) must be submitted. 
The warranty will not apply in cases of:   

003

004

005

006

007

008

009

010

011


