Roborock H60 Cordless Stick Vacuum Cleaner User Manual

Read this user manual with diagrams carefully before using this product and store it properly for future reference.



English

English	003	Contents
Français	012	004 Safety Information
Deutsch	021	004 International Symbols Explanation
w. 11	020	005 Product Introduction
Italiano	030	005 Installation
Español	039	005 Instructions for Use
Nederlands	048	008 Routine Maintenance
		009 Basic Parameters
Polski	057	010 Common Issues
Norsk	067	010 Troubleshooting
Svenska	076	011 Error
		011 EU Declaration of Conformity
Português	085	011 WEEE Information
Suomi	094	011 Warranty Information

Safety Information

Usage Restrictions

- Do not use this product outdoors or in any commercial or industrial environments. It is intended for home use only.
- Do not store the product anywhere in a car to avoid high or low temperatures affecting its battery life.
- The battery pack of this cleaner cannot be used for charging or discharging in environments with high humidity, or temperatures above 40°C (104°F) or below 4°C (39°F).
- Children should be supervised to ensure that they do not play with the appliance.
- This appliance is not intended for use by persons (including children) with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities, or lack of experience and knowledge, unless they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance by a person responsible for their safety (CB).
- This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge if they have been given supervision or instruction concerning use of the appliance in a safe way and understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be made by children without supervision (EU).
- Keep hair, loose clothing, fingers, and all parts of the body away from openings and moving parts.

- Keep limbs and pets away from the rotating brush heads to avoid injury.
- Do not touch the power cord, nor operate the product with wet hands to prevent injuries.
- Do not vacuum any burning or smoking substances (such as non-extinguished cigarette butts).
- Do not vacuum any hard or pointy objects (such as building materials, glass, and nails).
- This product is only to be used in areas below 3,000 meters above sea level.
- Do not vacuum cords or other cables to avoid danger.
- Only use the product in accordance with the User Manual. Any loss or damage caused by improper use will be borne by the user.
- Roborock disclaims all liability for indirect, punitive, incidental, or consequential damages resulting from the use, misuse, or inability to use this product. This disclaimer does not affect any statutory rights that may not be disclaimed under applicable law.

Battery and Charging WARNING

- · Do not charge non-rechargeable batteries.
- For the purposes of recharging the battery, this product can only be charged using the ZD024A260080EU or ZD024A260080AU power supply provided with the product.
- Do not use any third-party batteries, power cables or docks.

- To reduce the risk of injury from moving parts, keep the power off before servicing.
- Do not disassemble, repair or modify the battery, power adapter or the dock.
- Do not charge the vacuum or install the dock near heat sources or in humid areas (such as radiators or bathrooms).
- Do not wipe the adapter with a wet cloth, nor touch them with wet hands.
- If the power cord is damaged or broken, immediately stop use and contact the after-sales service.
- If the product is not going to be used for an extended period of time, fully charge it, unplug its power supply, and place it in a cool and dry place.
- Make sure that you recharge it once every three months to avoid battery overdischarge.
- Do not discard waste batteries. Leave them with a professional recycling organization.

Transportation

• It is recommended to transport the product in its original packaging.

Note

• Clean the filter cartridge with the frequency as suggested in the Routine Maintenance section.

International Symbols Explanation

 \bigcirc —For indoor use only.

A Product Introduction

M Vacuum Cleaner

Switch Mode

O —Power

A1-1—Display

A1-2—Main Unit

A1-3—Dust Bin

A1-4—Dust Bin Release Button

A1-5—Multi-Surface Brush

A1-6—Battery Status Indicator

A1-7—Anti-static Point

A1-8—Battery Pack Release Button

A1-9—Charging Port

A1-10—Bendable Wand Release Button

A1-11—Bendable Wand

A1-12—Bend Button

A1-13—Multi-Surface Brush Release Button

2-in-1 Cleaning Head

Mall Dock

A Power Supply

A5 Multi-Surface Brush

Manual Bendable Wand

B Installation

10 Cleaner Heads

Wall Dock

*It is recommended that you let specialists install the wall dock. Use protective clothing, safety goggles, and other protective equipment when necessary.

B2-1—To attach the positioning sticker:

Attach the positioning sticker onto the wall. Ensure that the edges are parallel to the ground and the bottom is approximately 110 cm (3.6 ft) above the ground.

B2-2—Diameter of drill bit: 8 mm (0.31 in)

B2-3—About 110 cm (3.6 ft)

B2-4—To install the wall dock:

Prepare an electric tool with an 8-mm (0.31 in) drill bit and align it with the positioning holes on the sticker to make holes. Securely fix the wall dock using the provided expansion tubes and screws.

B2-5—Insert the charging cord into the rear hole at the bottom of the wall dock and slide it horizontally to the front hole to secure it.

Notes:

- The dock should be fixed in a cool and dry area near an outlet.
- · The dock is an optional accessory.
- Prior to installation, ensure that there are no wires or pipes running through the wall where the dock will be located.

G Instructions for Use

Oisplay

Note: The MED mode is used by default every time the vacuum cleaner is turned on

C1-1—Power button

C1-2—LED indicators

Error alerts:

- · 3 LEDs in solid red: Cleaner head error
- 3 LEDs flashing red: Airway obstructed
- LED 1 and LED 3 flashing red: Battery pack error
- · LED 2 in solid red: Charging error

C1-3—Switch Mode button

C1-4—Suction mode display

C1-4-1—ECO mode

C1-4-2—MED mode

C1-4-3—MAX mode

Charging

C2-1—The main unit can be charged with the power supply, either directly or in the dock.

C2-2—While charging, the three LED indicators on the battery pack will light up one by one. When fully charged, all LEDs will turn off.

Notes:

- Fully charge your machine before your first use.
- The battery temperature will be high after continuous use in MAX mode. A full charge at this time may take longer. It is recommended to cool down the main unit for 30 minutes before charging.
- · Your machine cannot be started while charging.

Battery Status Indicator

Status	Item	Battery Status Indicator
Discharging	Battery Level	Battery level 100~67%: LED1, LED2, and LED3 in solid white Battery level 66~34%: LED1 and LED2 in solid white, LED3 off Battery level 33~10%: LED1 in solid white, LED2 and LED3 off Battery level 9~0%: LED1 flashing white at 1Hz, LED2 and LED3 off
	Battery Pack Error	LED2 flashing red at 1Hz and turning off after 15 seconds
Charging	Battery Level	Battery level 0~33%: LED1 flashing white at 0.5Hz, LED2 and LED3 off Battery level 34~66%: LED1 in solid white, LED2 flashing white at 0.5Hz, LED3 off Battery level 67~100%: LED1 and LED2 in solid white, LED3 flashing white at 0.5Hz Full battery: LED1, LED2 and LED3 in solid white and turning off after 2 minutes
	Battery Pack Error	LED2 flashing red at 1Hz and turning off after 15 seconds

Start Cleaning

To start vacuuming, press () . The indicator light will turn on. By default, the MED mode is used.

Note: To stop vacuuming, press ().

Precautions

- When using the multi-surface brush, the surfaces of some fabrics may become fuzzy or exhibit resistance. In this case, it is recommended to use the 2-in-1 cleaning head.
- Before vacuuming polished surfaces (shiny wooden flooring or glazed tiles), check if there are foreign objects in the cleaner head to avoid scratching the floor.
- Before using the vacuum cleaner, ensure the dust bin, multi-cyclone assembly, front filter, and filter cartridge are properly installed.
- 4. Do not block the exhaust vent when vacuuming.
- 5. For fine dust like flour and construction dust, the vacuum cleaner can be used only if the amount of dust is small.
- 6. To prevent damage to the vacuum cleaner and the floor, do not use the vacuum cleaner to suck up sharp objects, small toys, pins, paper clips, etc.
- Pay attention to personal safety when cleaning dangerous areas such as stairs and windows.
- 8. To prevent damage caused by the machine falling or tipping over, do not place it on high places such as desks and chairs or lean it against other objects.
- The movement of the multi-surface brush may result in an unevenly polished floor.
 To remedy this, the floor can be wiped with a damp cloth and polished with floor wax.

Auto Shutoff

- If any of the spinning parts become stuck, the product may power off automatically. Clear the objects stuck in the parts and retry.
- When the cleaner head motor gets too hot, it will automatically power off. Please wait until the temperature returns to normal before resuming use.

Clearing Foreign Objects

- 1. If any electric cleaner head gets clogged with large objects or tangled with much hair, the roller may stop working. In such cases, prompt clearing is required.
- 2. To prevent accidentally turning the machine on and causing injuries, detach the cleaner head from the main unit before cleaning it.

Notes:

- · Be aware of sharp objects when clearing a roller.
- If tangled objects cannot be cleared, refer to the Routine Maintenance section to remove the roller for cleaning.

Usage Scenarios of Cleaner Heads

C4-1—2-in-1 Cleaning Head

Suitable for cleaning dust in narrow spaces such as door/window/ wall corners, stairs, as well as dust on sofas and tabletops.

C4-2—Multi-Surface Brush

Suitable for cleaning tiles, floors, and low-pile carpets (2 cm / 0.79 in or less).

C4-3—Bendable Wand

Press the bend button on the back of the bendable wand and bend it up to 90° to easily clean under low furniture and appliances. After use, straighten the bendable wand until it clicks into place for further use.

C4-3-1—Bend Button

D Routine Maintenance

Notes:

- The frequency of replacement may vary with the actual situation. If abnormal wear occurs, replace the parts immediately.
- If one of the parts including filter cartridge, front filter, bendable wand, and cleaner head is blocked, the main unit will turn on and off several times and then stop operating until the blockage has been cleared.
- Disconnect your machine from the outlet before looking for blockages. Be careful not to touch the Power button.

Main Unit

Use a soft and dry cloth to wipe the main unit. Do not rinse it. Disconnect the power before cleaning.

Dust Bin

*Clean at least once every 4-6 months.

- D1-1—Press the dust bin release button and remove the dust bin from the main unit. Then, twist the multi-cyclone assembly and pull it out.
- D1-2—Rinse the dust bin thoroughly. Then, leave it to dry completely for at least 24 hours.

Notes:

- Empty the dust bin as soon as the dirt reaches the MAX level. Using your machine when the dirt is above the MAX line may affect the performance.
- Do not rinse the main unit to avoid damaging the electrical components inside.
- · Clean the dust bin as needed.

122 Filter Cartridge Module

*Clean every 4-6 months.

- D2-1—Remove the dust bin as shown.
- D2-2—Remove the module from the main unit as shown.
- D2-3—Twist the filter cartridge and pull it out. Rotate it 360° while washing it.

 If necessary, tap it gently to remove any loose dust and debris.
- **D2-4**—Leave it to dry completely for at least 24 hours.

Notes:

- Wash the filter cartridge with running water and do not use any detergent to prevent blockages.
- Do not clean the filter cartridge with brushes or fingers.

103 Replacing the Battery Pack

The rechargeable lithium-ion battery pack in this product is detachable and consumable. When the battery reaches the end of its life, its runtime will become short even after being properly charged.

- D3-1—Press and hold the battery pack release button and slide the battery forward to remove it.
- D3-2—Install a new battery pack.

Multi-Surface Brush Roller

To maintain optimum performance, check your cleaning head roller regularly and clear any obstructions. To prevent injuries, make sure the cleaner head is detached from the main unit and take care not to touch (!).

Notes:

- The cleaner head roller must be removed for separate cleaning.
- There are electrical components in the multi-surface brush and bearings in the multi-surface brush roller. Do not wash them with water.
- D4-1—Place the cleaner head as shown.

 Grab the tab on the end cap and rotate counterclockwise to the unlock position.
- **D4-2**—Slide your end cap and roller out of the cleaner head.
- **D4-3**—Clear any debris from the end cap and roller.
- **D4-4**—Push the end cap back on to the roller.
- D4-5—Slide the roller back into the cleaner head and turn the tab clockwise until it clicks into place.

Basic Parameters

Vacuum Cleaner

Model	H10A3A
Rated Voltage/ Current	21.6 VDC/15.3 A
Battery	21.6 V/2500 mAh (TYP) Lithium-ion battery
Battery Model	PF061ULK

Power Supply

Model	ZD024A260080EU ZD024A260080AU	
Rated Input	100-240 VAC 50-60 Hz 0.8 A	
Rated Output	26.0 VDC 0.8 A	
Charging Battery	21.6 V/2500 mAh (TYP) Lithium-ion battery	

Common Issues

The machine may stop working when an anomaly occurs. Refer to the table below. If the issue persists, contact customer service for repair.

Issue	Solution
An electric cleaner head cannot rotate	 The motor of the cleaner head may trigger the over-temperature protection. Wait until the temperature returns to normal before use. The power contacts of the cleaner head may be dirty. Wipe them with a soft, dry cloth and try again.
Reduced suction power	 The dust bin is full or the filter cartridge is clogged. Use the machine after cleaning them. The cleaner head is clogged. Remove any blockages from it.
The battery status indicator does not display when charging	The battery may be fully charged and go to sleep.
Slow charging	The vacuum cleaner will automatically reduce its charging speed if the ambient temperate is too high or too low. This is designed to extend the battery lifespan. Wait until the temperature returns to normal before charging.

Troubleshooting

	Battery Status Indicator	Possible Cause	Solution
LED1 LED2 LED3	LED2 flashing red quickly during use	Airway obstructed	Check if the dust bin, bendable wand, or cleaner head is clogged and clear any foreign objects.
		Cleaner head blocked	Clear any foreign objects entangled in the cleaner head.
	LED1 flashing white during use	Low battery level	Charge the machine before use.

Error

If an error occurs during use, the three indicator lights on the display will stay solid red or keep flashing red. Refer to the table below to maintain normal machine performance.

Status	Error	Solution
3 LEDs flashing red	Airway obstructed	Check if the dust bin, bendable wand, or cleaner head is clogged. Check if the filter cartridge or front filter is clogged with dust buildup.
3 LEDs in solid red	Roller blocked	Refer to the Routine Maintenance section to clear any debris and hair from the roller.

If any indicators display a red light in other statuses, contact the after-sales service team for repair.

EU Declaration of Conformity

We Shenzhen Roborock Innovation Technology Co., Ltd. hereby declare that this equipment is in compliance with the applicable Directives and European Norms, and amendments. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following internet address: https://global.roborock.com/pages/compliance

WEEE Information

Correct Disposal of this product. This marking indicates that this product should not be disposed with other household wastes throughout the EU. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. To return your used device, please use the return and collection systems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this product for environmentally safe recycling.



Warranty Information

The warranty period depends on the laws of the country in which the product is sold, and the warranty is the responsibility of the seller. The warranty only covers defects in material or workmanship.

The repairs under warranty may only be carried out by an authorized service centre. When making a claim under the warranty, the original bill of purchase (with purchase date) must be submitted.

The warranty will not apply in cases of:

- · Normal wear and tear.
- $\bullet \ \text{Incorrect use, e.g. overloading of the appliance, use of non-approved accessories, use of force. } \\$
- Damage caused by external influences.
- Damage caused by non-observance of the user manual, e.g. connection to an unsuitable mains supply or non-compliance with the installation instructions.
- · Partially or completely dismantled appliances.